

Oral Argument Scheduled January 20, 2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JEFFREY KAPCHE,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

ERIC HOLDER,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Katherine L. Butler
Butler & Harris
1007 Heights Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77008
(713) 526-5677

David Cashdan
Cashdan & Kane, PLLC
1150 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036-4129
(202) 862-4353

John W. Griffin, Jr.
Marek, Griffin & Knaupp
203 N. Liberty Street
Victoria, Texas 77901
(361) 573-5500

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	vii
(A) Parties.....	vii
(B) Rulings Under Review.....	vii
(C) Related Cases.	vii
Glossary of Abbreviations.....	viii
Citations to the Record.	viii
Statement of the Issues in the Cross-Appeal.....	1
Statutes or Regulations.	1
Statement of the Case Relevant to the Cross-Appeal: Kapche’s Disability.....	1
Statement of the Facts Relevant to Kapche’s Disability.....	5
Summary of the Argument.	13
A. The Response to the FBI’s Cross-Appeal.....	13
B. The Reply in Support of Kapche’s Appeal.....	14
Argument and Authorities.....	15
A. Response to the FBI’s Cross-Appeal: The Evidence was Legally Sufficient for the Jury to Find that Kapche was an Individual with a Disability.....	15
1. How Kapche Controlled His Diabetes, and the FBI’s Challenges to that Evidence	15
a. Dr. Gavin’s Testimony about “Severe Limitations”. . .	16
i. The Question and Testimony about Kapche’s Limitations were Permissible.....	18
ii. The FBI did not Preserve its Foundation Objection or, if it did, the Objection has no Merit.	20

b.	The Evidence of “Significant Adverse Consequences”	23
2.	Controlling Diabetes Substantially Limited Kapche’s Eating and Caring for Himself	26
a.	<i>Branham</i> , and the FBI’s Other Cases	26
b.	The FBI’s Approach at Trial to Kapche’s Limitations	36
c.	The FBI’s Mistaken Comparison	39
B.	Reply in Support of Kapche’s Appeal	40
1.	The FBI Ignores Its Burden of Proof, As Well as the Operative Cases	40
2.	The FBI Provided No Evidence Of Its Actual Practices	42
a.	The FBI’s Witnesses Lacked Personal Knowledge	43
b.	Kapche’s Evidence: The FBI’s Real Practices	45
c.	The Red Herring: Kapche’s Alleged Lack of Candor	47
3.	The FBI’s Failure to Plead the Affirmative Defense	49
4.	The District Court Denied Kapche’s Critical Discovery	50
5.	The Hidden Polygraph	52
6.	Failure to Allow Rebuttal of Untimely Evidence	53
C.	The FBI Asserts Immunity from Civil Rights Laws	54
	Conclusion	54
	Certificate of Compliance	55
	Certificate of Service	55

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	23
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).	52
* <i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2005).	26, 29, 30, 34, 36, 39
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	19
<i>Cash v. Smith</i> , 231 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000).	35, 36
<i>Collado v. United Parcel Service, Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2005)	34, 35
<i>Duberry v. District of Columbia</i> , 582 F.Supp.2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008).	36
<i>English v. District of Columbia</i> , 651 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	52
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	18
* <i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003).	27, 30, 32, 33
* <i>Frazier v. Industrial Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	41, 54
<i>Harris v. Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	49, 51
* <i>Lawson v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2001).	27, 30-34
* <i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> 513 U.S. 352 (1995).	41,54
<i>Muldrow ex rel. Estate of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	27

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Nawrot v. CPC Int'l</i> , 277 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2002).	27, 33, 34
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	27
<i>Orr v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2002).	35
<i>O'Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 756 (9 th Cir. 1996).	42
<i>Piper v. Dep't of State</i> , 294 F.Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 2003).	52, 53
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).	41
<i>Red Deer v. Cherokee County, Iowa</i> , 183 F.R.D. 642 (N.D. Iowa 1999).	49
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).	29
<i>Scheerer v. Potter</i> , 443 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).	35
* <i>Sellers v. Peters</i> , 2007 WL 390771 (E.D. Mo. 2007).	42, 54
* <i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).	23, 28
<i>Taylor v. Rice</i> , 451 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	27
<i>Torres v. County of Oakland</i> , 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985).	19
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).	28

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 18
ADA Amendments Act of 2008.	28
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 705 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 18, 27, 39

RULES

FED R. CIV. PRO. 8(c) 49

FED. R. APP. P. 28. 26

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 26. 50

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 49(b)(1).. 4

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 50(b).. 4, 13, 17, 18, 23, 24, 36, 54

OTHER AUTHORITY

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j).. 19, 27, 39
